
 

 
October 1, 2014 
 
Via Electronic Filing and FedEx 
 
 
Public Utility Commission 
Attn: Filing Center 
3930 Fairview Industrial Drive SE 
Salem, OR  97308 
 
 
Re:  Dockets LC 57 & UM 1707 Sierra Club Reply Brief re Motions 
 
 
Please find enclosed the original and five (5) copies of Sierra Club's Reply Brief Re 
Motion to Consolidate Matters; Motion Requesting Oral Argument for Challenge of 
Designation; And Request for Expedited Review, filed concurrently in the above-
referenced dockets.  

 

Please let me know if you have any questions. Thank you. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 
 

  /s/ Derek Nelson 
Derek Nelson 
Legal Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second St., 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5595 
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 

 
 
cc: Service Lists 
 
 

85 Second Street, Second Floor San Francisco, CA 94105-3441 TEL: (415) 977-5772 FAX: (415) 977-5793 www.sierraclub.org 



BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 
 

OF OREGON 
 

LC 57 & 
UM 1707 

 
In the Matters of  
 
PACIFICORP, dba PACIFIC POWER,  
 
2013 Integrated Resource Plan  
 
 & 
 
SIERRA CLUB, 
 
Regarding violation of Protective Order         
No. 13-095. 

 
 
 

SIERRA CLUB’S REPLY BRIEF RE 
MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE MATTERS; 

MOTION REQUESTING ORAL ARGUMENT 
FOR CHALLENGE OF DESIGNATION; and 

REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED REVIEW 

 
PacifiCorp bases its opposition to consolidation on two points: (1) Chief Grant previously 

characterized the issues of alleged breach and of designation of confidential information as 

“separate and distinct”; and, (2) the burden of proof is different for the two issues. Sierra Club 

does not dispute either of these points, but neither do these points demonstrate that consolidation 

is not appropriate. 

 Chief Grant stated during the August 18, 2014 preheaing meeting that Sierra Club will 

be able to “explain and defend [its] actions” and explain why its actions did not “constitute[] a 

violation of the protective order… ” and why sanctions should not be imposed.1 Sierra Club’s 

Motion to Consolidate asserts that, although the questions and burdens of proof may be separate 

and distinct, the questions of whether a violation occurred and whether sanctions are appropriate 

are linked at least in part to the designation of confidential materials. Sierra Club will not 

reiterate the points of its motion here other than to say that consolidation of the issues is 

1 Attachment A to PacifiCorp’s Response (Informal Transcript of Aug. 18, 2014 meeting) at 4. 
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necessary to allow Sierra Club a full and fair opportunity to “explain and defend” its actions to 

the Commission. The Commission can  consider the two issues at once  despite separate burdens 

of proof.  

 

 

Dated October 1, 2014    Respectfully submitted, 

 

______________________ 
Gloria D. Smith 
Managing Attorney 
Sierra Club 
85 Second St., 2nd Fl. 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5532 
gloria.smith@sierraclub.org 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on this 1st day of October, 2014, I caused to be served the foregoing SIERRA 

CLUB’S REPLY BRIEF RE MOTION TO CONSOLIDATE MATTERS; MOTION REQUESTING 

ORAL ARGUMENT FOR CHALLENGE OF DESIGNATION; AND REQUEST FOR EXPEDITED 

REVIEW upon all party representatives on the official service lists for these proceedings via electronic 

mail. 

Kacia Brockman (C)  
Rebecca O’Neill (C) 
Diane Broad (C) 
Phil Carver 
Oregon Department of Energy 
625 MARION ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301 
kacia.brockman@state.or.us 
phil.carver@state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Renee M. France (C) 
Oregon Department of Justice 
Natural Resources Section 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
renee.m.france@doj.state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Melinda J Davison  
Tyler C Pepple 
Jesse E Cowell 
Davison Van Cleve 
333 SW TAYLOR - STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
mjd@dvclaw.com 
tcp@dvclaw.com 
jec@dvclaw.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Lisa D. Nordstrom (C) 
Regulatory Dockets 
Idaho Power Company 
PO BOX 70 
BOISE ID 83707-0070 
lnordstrom@idahopower.com 
dockets@idahopower.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Lisa F. Rackner (C) 
McDowell Rackner & Gibson PC 
419 SW 11TH AVE., SUITE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
dockets@mcd-law.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Wendy Gerlitz (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
1205 SE FLAVEL 
PORTLAND OR 97202 
wendy@nwenergy.org 
Waive Paper Service 

Fred Heutte (C) 
NW Energy Coalition 
PO BOX 40308 
PORTLAND OR 97240-0308 
fred@nwenergy.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Sarah Wallace (C) 
Dustin T. Till 
Pacific Power 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 1800 
PORTLAND OR 97232-2149 
sarah.wallace@pacificorp.com 
dustin.till@pacificorp.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 
 



Oregon Dockets (C) 
Pacificorp, DBA Pacific Power 
825 NE MULTNOMAH ST, STE 2000 
PORTLAND OR 97232 
oregondockets@pacificorp.com 
Waive Paper Service 

Juliet Johnson (C) 
Public Utility Commission of Oregon 
PO BOX 2148 
SALEM OR 97308-2148 
juliet.johnson@state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service  
 

Robert Jenks (C) 
G. Catriona McCracken (C) 
OPUC Dockets 
Citizens’ Utility Board of Oregon 
610 SW BROADWAY, STE 400 
PORTLAND OR 97205 
bob@oregoncub.org 
catriona@oregoncub.org 
dockets@oregoncub.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Patrick G. Hager 
Brian Kuehne 
V. Denise Saunders 
Portland General Electric 
121 SW SALMON ST 1WTC0702 
PORTLAND OR 97204 
patrick.hager@pgn.com  
brian.kuehne@pgn.com  
denise.saunders@pgn.com 
pge.opuc.filings@pgn.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Jason W. Jones (C) 
PUC Staff - Department of Justice 
BUSINESS ACTIVITIES SECTION 
1162 COURT ST NE 
SALEM OR 97301-4096 
jason.w.jones@state.or.us 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Donald W. Schoenbeck 
Regulatory & Cogeneration Services Inc. 
900 WASHINGTON ST STE 780 
VANCOUVER WA 98660-3455 
dws@r-c-s-inc.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Ralph Cavanagh 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
111 SUTTER ST FL 20 
SAN FRANCISCO CA 94104 
rcavanagh@nrdc.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Angus Duncan (C) 
Natural Resources Defense Council 
2373 NW JOHNSON ST 
PORTLAND OR 97210 
angusduncan@b-e-f.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Megan Walseth Decker (C) 
RNP Dockets 
Renewable Northwest Project 
421 SW 6TH AVE #1125 
PORTLAND OR 97204-1629 
megan@ renewablenw.org 
dockets@renewablenw.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Keith Kueny 
Community Action Partnership Of Oregon 
PO Box 7964 
Salem Or 97301 
keith@caporegon.org 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Bradley Mullins 
Mountain West Analytics    
333 SW Taylor, Ste 400 
Portland, OR 97204 
brmullins@mwanalytics.com 
Waive Paper Service 
 

Kevin E. Parks 
Parks Law Offices, LLC 
310 SW 4th Ave., Ste. 806 
Portland, OR 97204 
kevin@parks-law-offices.com 



Lisa D Hardie  (C) 
Troutman Sanders   
805 SW Broadway #1560 
Portland, OR 97205 
lisa.hardie@troutmansanders.com 
 

 

 
 
 
Dated this 1st day of October, 2014 at San Francisco, CA. 
 
 
                  /s/ Derek Nelson 

Derek Nelson 
Legal Assistant 
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program 
85 Second St., 2nd Floor 
San Francisco, CA 94105 
(415) 977-5595 
derek.nelson@sierraclub.org 
 


